RESOLUTION NO. 2021-54

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRAWLEY,
CALIFORNIA, RECITING THE FACTS OF THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL
ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 2, 2021 DECLARING THE RESULTS
AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW.

WHEREAS, a Special Municipal Election was held and conducted in the City
of Brawley, California, on Tuesday, November 2, 2021, as required by law; and

WHEREAS, a notice of the election was given in time, form and manner as
provided by law; that voting precincts were properly established; that election
officers were appointed and that in all respects the election was held and
conducted and the votes were cast, received and canvassed and the returns made
and declared in time, form and manner as required by the provisions of the
Elections Code of the State of California for the holding of elections in
general law cities; and

WHEREAS, the County Election Department canvassed the returns of the
election and has certified the results to this City Council, the results are
received, attached and made a part hereof as “Exhibit A”.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA, DOES
RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the whole number of votes {ballots) cast in the precincts
except absentee voter ballots were 938 and mail absentee precinct voters were
1,478; that the whole number of permanent mail ballot voters in the City was 6,
early voting ballots casts were 23, making a total of 2,445 votes cast in the
City.

SECTION 2: That the ballot measure results are as follows:

Measure U - as a result of the election, a majority of the voters
voting on the measure relating to extension of the 4% Utility
Users Tax without a sunset did vote in favor of it and that the
measure was carried, and shall be deemed adopted and ratified.

SECTION 3: That the number of votes given at each precinct and the number
of votes given in the City and the votes for and against the Measure are listed
in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council
held on the 7th day of December 2021.
CITY OF BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Sam Couchman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Alma Benavides, City Clerk



STATE OF CALIFORNIA}
COUNTY OF IMPERIAL}
CITY OF BRAWLEY}

I, ALMA BENAVIDES, City Clerk of the City of Brawley, California, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resclution No. 2012-54 was passed and adopted
by the City Council of the City of Brawley, California, at an adjourned regular
meeting held on the 7th day of December, 2021 and that it was so adopted by the
following recll call vote: m/s/c Wharton/Castro 5-0

AYES: Castro, Couchman, Hamby, Nava, Wharton
NAYES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None ; E :
DATED: December 7, 2021

Alma Benavides, City Clerk




General Election
Imperial
November 02, 2021

Election Summary Report
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EXHIBIT A

Summary for: All Contests, All Districts, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups

Elector Group

Total Election Day

VEM

Early Voting

Absentee
Total

Precincts Reported: 25 of 25 {100 00%)
Voters Cast: 2,905 of 15,345 (18 93%)
Cards Cast; 2,905

Counting Group

Cards Cast  Voters Cast Registered Voters
1,069 1,069
100 100
36 36
1,700 1,700
2905 2,905 15,345

November 02, 2021 Consolidated Election
Official Final Results

Turnout

6.97%
0.65%
0.23%
11.08%
18.93%

Meadows Union School District Board of Trustees (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

Times Cast

Candidate Party

LIZ CARDENAS GOFF
ERNESTO D PINEDO

BEATRIZ BARAJAS
RODRIGUEZ

ROCHELLE ROLFE
Total Votes

Election Day VBM  Early Voting
26 40 7

Election Day VBM  Early Voting
17 23 3

18 17 )

11 18 5

9 19 4

55 77 17

Absentee
43

Absentee
34
29

20

17
100

Total
116 /1,013

Total
77
69

54

49
249

11.45%

30.92%
2771%

21.69%

19.68%



Fage: d of &

Salton Community Service District (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Election Day
Times Cast 102
Candidate Party Election Day
MANUEL H RAMOS S0
LIDIA ARMIDA SIERRA 53
ROGELIO FLORES ROBLES 51
OSCAR RAMIREZ 23
MIKE FRIESE 14
BARBARA M. QUIRGZ 3d
WALTER CHRIS KLONTZ JR 24
JOHN CONNELLY 22
Total Votes 267

City of Brawley - Measure U (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reperted: 10 of 10 (100.00%)

Election Day
Tirnes Cast 941
Candidate Party Election Day
YES 545
NO 393

Total Votes 938

VEM
54

VBM
24
1%
15
23
7
22
18
17

155

VBM

VEM

Early Voting
&

Early Vioting

L= = I = R I )]

=]

18

Early Vating
23

Early Vating
11
12
23

Absentee
178

Absentee
98

96

86

59

54

26

34

26

479

Absentee
1,479

Absentee
780

6598

1,478

Total
340 /1,564

Total
178
172
158
107

85
78
76
65
919

Total
2,449 /12,768

Total
1,339
1,106
2,445

12/1/20271 63018 AM

2174%

1937%
18.72%
17.19%
11.64%
9.25%
8.49%
8.27%
707%

19.18%

54 76%
4524%



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION RESULTS

November 2, 2021
Consolidated Election

City of Brawley — Measure U

I, Linsey J. Dale, Registrar of Voters, County of Imperial, State of California, having jurisdiction
over the conduct of the election held in the County of Imperial, hereby certify that commencing at
9:00 am on Wednesday, November 3, 2021, at the Imperial County Administration Center, Suite
206, Elections Department, being the day, hour and place specified in the Notice of Election, the
returns of the election held in said County at the November 2, 2021 Consolidated Election were
publicly canvassed in the manner prescribed by law; and that the following are the results of votes
cast:

Votes Cast Percentage

YES 1,339 54.76%
NO 1,106 45.24%

I further certify that the statement of votes cast, to which this certificate is attached shows the
whole number of votes cast at said election in said County and in each precinct therein, and that
the totals are full, true and correct.

December 1, 2021

INSEY .f . Dale,
Registrar of Voters

I further certify that one copy of this certificate and the results has been placed in the permanent
files of my office.




