RESOLUTION NO. 2021-54

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA, RECITING THE FACTS OF THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 2, 2021 DECLARING THE RESULTS AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW.

WHEREAS, a Special Municipal Election was held and conducted in the City of Brawley, California, on Tuesday, November 2, 2021, as required by law; and

WHEREAS, a notice of the election was given in time, form and manner as provided by law; that voting precincts were properly established; that election officers were appointed and that in all respects the election was held and conducted and the votes were cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared in time, form and manner as required by the provisions of the Elections Code of the State of California for the holding of elections in general law cities; and

WHEREAS, the County Election Department canvassed the returns of the election and has certified the results to this City Council, the results are received, attached and made a part hereof as "Exhibit A".

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the whole number of votes (ballots) cast in the precincts except absentee voter ballots were 938 and mail absentee precinct voters were 1,478; that the whole number of permanent mail ballot voters in the City was 6, early voting ballots casts were 23, making a total of 2,445 votes cast in the City.

SECTION 2: That the ballot measure results are as follows:

Measure U — as a result of the election, a majority of the voters voting on the measure relating to extension of the 4% Utility Users Tax without a sunset did vote in favor of it and that the measure was carried, and shall be deemed adopted and ratified.

SECTION 3: That the number of votes given at each precinct and the number of votes given in the City and the votes for and against the Measure are listed in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof:

 ${\bf PASSED},~{\bf APPROVED}~{\bf AND}~{\bf ADOPTED}$ at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 7th day of December 2021.

CITY OF BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA

Sam Couchman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Alma Benavides, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; COUNTY OF IMPERIAL; CITY OF BRAWLEY;

I, ALMA BENAVIDES, City Clerk of the City of Brawley, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2012-54 was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Brawley, California, at an adjourned regular meeting held on the 7th day of December, 2021 and that it was so adopted by the following roll call vote: m/s/c Wharton/Castro 5-0

AYES: Castro, Couchman, Hamby, Nava, Wharton

NAYES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None

DATED: December 7, 2021

Alma Benavides, City Clerk

Election Summary Report

EXHIBIT A

General Election

Imperial

November 02, 2021

Summary for: All Contests, All Districts, All Tabulators, All Counting Groups November 02, 2021 Consolidated Election Official Final Results

Elector Group	Counting Group	Cards Cast	Voters Cast	Registered Voters	Turnout
Total	Election Day	1,069	1,069		6.97%
	V8M	100	100		0.65%
	Early Voting	36	36		0.23%
	Absentee	1,700	1,700		11.08%
	Total	2,905	2,905	15,345	18.93%

Precincts Reported: 25 of 25 (100 00%) Voters Cast: 2,905 of 15,345 (18 93%)

Cards Cast: 2,905

Meadows Union School District Board of Trustees (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

		Election Day	VBM	Early Voting	Absentee	Total	
Times Cast		26	40	7	43	116 / 1,013	11.45%
Candidate	Party	Election Day	VBM	Early Voting	Absentee	Total	
LIZ CARDENAS GOFF		17	23	3	34	77	30.92%
ERNESTO D. PINEDO		18	17	5	29	69	27.71%
BEATRIZ BARAJAS RODRIGUEZ		11	18	5	20	54	21,69%
ROCHELLE ROLFE		9	19	4	17	49	19.68%
Total Votes		55	77	17	100	249	

Page: 2 of 2

Salton Community Service District (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

		Election Day	VBM	Early Voting	Absentee	Total	
Times Cast		102	54	6	178	340 / 1,564	21.74%
Candidate	Party	Election Day	VBM	Early Voting	Absentee	Total	
MANUEL H. RAMOS		50	24	6	98	178	19.37%
LIDIA ARMIDA SIERRA		53	19	4	96	172	18.72%
ROGELIO FLORES ROBLES		51	15	6	86	158	17.19%
OSCAR RAMIREZ		23	23	2	59	107	11.64%
MIKE FRIESE		14	17	0	54	85	9.25%
BARBARA M. QUIROZ		30	22	0	26	78	8.49%
WALTER CHRIS KLONTZ JR		24	18	0	34	76	8.27%
JOHN CONNELLY		22	17	0	26	65	7.07%
Total Votes		267	155	18	479	919	

City of Brawley - Measure U (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 10 of 10 (100.00%)

		Election Day	VBM	Early Voting	Absentee	Total	
Times Cast		941	6	23	1,479	2,449 / 12,768	19.18%
Candidate	Party	Election Day	VBM	Early Voting	Absentee	Total	
YES		545	3	1 1	780	1,339	54.76%
NO		393	3	12	698	1,106	45 24%
Total Votes		938	6	23	1,478	2,445	



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION RESULTS

November 2, 2021

Consolidated Election

City of Brawley – Measure U

I, Linsey J. Dale, Registrar of Voters, County of Imperial, State of California, having jurisdiction over the conduct of the election held in the County of Imperial, hereby certify that commencing at 9:00 am on Wednesday, November 3, 2021, at the Imperial County Administration Center, Suite 206, Elections Department, being the day, hour and place specified in the Notice of Election, the returns of the election held in said County at the November 2, 2021 Consolidated Election were publicly canvassed in the manner prescribed by law; and that the following are the results of votes cast:

	Votes Cast	Percentage	
YES	1,339	54.76%	
NO	1,106	45.24%	

I further certify that the statement of votes cast, to which this certificate is attached shows the whole number of votes cast at said election in said County and in each precinct therein, and that the totals are full, true and correct.

December 1, 2021

Vinsey J. Dale, Registrar of Voters

I further certify that one copy of this certificate and the results has been placed in the permanent files of my office.